
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 30 June 2023  

My ref: Cabinet Executive  

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7640 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader)  Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader)  Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore  Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Ben Taylor  Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held on MONDAY, 10 JULY 2023 at 5.30 
p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023 (enclosed).  
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Air Quality Annual Status Report 2023 (Pages 7 - 128) 
 To consider the report of the Environmental Services Manager (enclosed).  
  
6. Industrial Action Update Report (Pages 129 - 132) 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 
  
7. Financial Performance 2022/23 (Pages 133 - 150) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed).  
  
8. Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 (Pages 151 - 166) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed).  
  
9. Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 (Pages 167 - 226) 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) (enclosed). 
  
10. Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 227 - 230) 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

(enclosed).   
 
 

  
  
 
 
 



 

151 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 March 2023 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held via Zoom  
   

MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Also in attendance: 
 Cllr. Geoff Welsh – Scrutiny Commissioner 
Cllr. Roy Denney – Scrutiny Commissioner 
Cllr. Sam Maxwell – Scrutiny Commissioner 

Cllr. David Findlay - Member 
 

Officers present: 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring 

Officer 
 Cat Hartley - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Teresa Neal - Business, Partnerships and Health Improvement 

Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Rebecca Holcroft - Community Services Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

226. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

227. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

152 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 March 2023 

228. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

229. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  

 

 Considered – Report of the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager. 

  

 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

 
That the allocation of UK Shared Prosperity Fund against a programme of 
Year 1 and 2 projects be approved. 

 
Reason: 
 
To enable the Blaby District Council allocation of UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
to be spent in accordance with the submitted Investment Plan. 

  

230. BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL CCTV PROJECT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Community Services Manager. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the proposed scheme for CCTV in Blaby Village Centre and at 
Narborough Station, monitored externally to Blaby District Council be 
approved. 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Environmental Health, Housing 
and Community Services Group Manager in consultation with the 
Portfolio holder to finalise the necessary legal agreements. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. Reducing crime and antisocial behaviour and improving feelings of safety 

are key actions within the Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth Community 
Safety Partnership Strategy Action Plan. 
 

2. The use of CCTV to improve feelings of safety in an area has also been 
found to be highly effective by agencies such as the National College of 
Policing. 

  

Page 4



 

153 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 March 2023 

231. HOUSING ENABLEMENT TEAM - REVISED STRUCTURE  

 

 Considered – Report of the Business, Partnerships & Health Improvement 
Group Manager. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the proposed new service structure, which includes a new service 

manager post, an additional housing related support officer and that one 
of the Senior Enablement Officers shall become a team leader, be 
approved. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Business, Partnerships & Health 

Improvement Group Manager and the Portfolio Holder to make any 
decisions that are needed to progress the implementation of the new 
structure within the agreed budget. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. The proposed structure changes will make the service more efficient and 

improve resilience, provide leadership capacity and a clear pathway for 
staff development. 

 
2. To facilitate and permit immediate decisions to be taken so as not to 

cause any delay to the new structure being in place. 

  

232. CABINET EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
: ADMINISTRATIONS BUDGET PROPOSALS 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer), 
presented by Cllr. Maggie Wright, Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder and Deputy Leader. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cabinet Executive agrees the response to Scrutiny Commission 
recommendations as set out at Appendix A of the report. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Local Government & Public Involvement In Health Act 2007 places a 
duty which requires Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny 
Recommendations within two months of receiving them. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.10 P.M.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 10 July 2023 

Title of Report Air Quality Annual Status Report 2023 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & 

Environmental Services 

Report Author Environmental Services Manager 

Corporate Priority A Place to Live  

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the Annual Status Report 2023 for submission to DEFRA 

and publication. 
  

 

2. Recommendations to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 To approve the Annual Status Report 2023 for appropriate consultation and 

submission to the Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) and publication.  
 

2.2  To undertake consultation prior to revocation of Air Quality Management 
Area (AQMA) 1 (A5460 Narborough Road South), AQMA 2 (M1 corridor in 
Enderby and Narborough) and AQMA 4b (Enderby Road, Whetstone). 
 

2.3 To undertake consultation prior to declaration of a new AQMA (AQMA 7, 
Lubbesthorpe Road and Narborough Road South Service Road Junction). 
 

2.4 To delegate authority to the Environmental Health, Housing & Community 
Services Group Manager, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder, to make 
minor amendments to the Annual Status Report 2023 prior to submission and 
publication. 
 

 

3. Reasons for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 
 

It is important for Members to be informed of the air quality monitoring data 
for the District in 2022. 
 

3.2 
 

Air quality monitoring has demonstrated that levels of Nitrogen Dioxide in 
those areas are below the Air Quality Objective. Consultation is needed to 
comply with relevant legislation and guidance. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



3.3 Air quality monitoring has indicated that levels of Nitrogen Dioxide at that 
location are above the Air Quality Objective. Consultation is needed to 
comply with relevant legislation and guidance. 

  
3.4 This is to ensure any final amendments to the report can be made prior to 

submission to DEFRA. 
  

 
4. 
 
4.1  
 
4.1.1 

Matters to consider  
 
Background 
 
Air Quality Management  

The Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) regime is established by the Environment 
Act 1995 and requires local authorities to assess air quality in their area. Where 
nationally set Air Quality Objectives are not achieved, local authorities are required to 
designate Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs). For e
[...]
pleted ‘Count Down to Clean Air Project’ which began in 
2021. The Council have also been awarded over £500,000 for the ‘Lets Go Electric 
Project’ which commenced on the 1st April 2023. This project is focussed on 
reducing Particulate Matter by retrofitting a refuse vehicle to be electric powered 
and the purchase of an electric road sweeper. 
 
These actions will all be summarised in the forthcoming Air Quality Action Plan 
which will be refreshed during 2023/24. 

  

4.2 
 
4.2.1 
 
 
4.2.2 
 
 
 
4.2.3 
 
 
 
4.2.4 

Proposal(s)  
 
Members to approve the Annual Status Report 2023 for submission to the 
Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and publication.  
 
That delegated authority is given to the Group Manager of Environmental Health, 
Housing & Community Services, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder, to make 
minor amendments to the ASR 2023 prior to submission and publication. 
 
To undertake consultation prior to revocation of AQMA 1 (A5460 Narborough Road 
South), AQMA 2 (M1 corridor in Enderby and Narborough) and AQMA 4b (Enderby 
Road, Whetstone). 
 
To undertake consultation prior to declaration of a new AQMA (AQMA 7, 
Lubbesthorpe Road and Narborough Road South Service Road Junction) subject to 
appropriate consultation. 
 

 
  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 The ASR has been sent to relevant stakeholders to review, including Public 

Health and Highways colleagues at Leicestershire County Council. 
 

Page 10



 
4.4 Significant Issues  
  

No significant issues have been identified relating to Human Rights, Legal 
Implications, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health Inequalities and 
Climate Local. The data in this report demonstrates that the Council is 
committed to monitoring and undertaking action to improve air quality in its 
area. 

 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 The direct costs associated with the ASR are met from existing approved 

budgets. There are small savings from the reduction of monitoring. The direct 
costs of declaring an AQMA are included in the approved budgets. 

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

Not to submit the ASR to 
DEFRA for appraisal by 
30 June 2022. 

Submission of the ASR is a statutory requirement. It 
has been completed in a timely fashion to enable it to 
be submitted an amended deadline agreed with 
DEFRA, which allowed consideration of the ASR by 
this meeting. 

Not to revoke AQMAs 1, 
2 and 4b 

To comply with the provisions of the Environment Act 
1995 to revoke the AQMAs as soon as sufficient data 
has been collected. 

Not to declare a new 
AQMA 7 due to 
exceedance at CM6 

To comply with the provisions of the Environment Act 
1995, to declare the AQMA as soon as sufficient data 
has been collected. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 
 
 
7.2           

Completion and submission of the ASR is a statutory requirement and 
therefore there are no other options. 
 
Revocations and declarations of AQMAs have to comply with the provisions 
of the Environment Act 1995 and associated DEFRA guidance, therefore 
there are no other options. 
 

 
8. Environmental impact 
   
8.1 A positive environmental impact can be noted from the monitoring of air 

quality across the district affording an understanding of how different areas 
are impacted and action plan measures which can be implemented. 
Additionally, there are benefits from increasing knowledge and raising 
awareness for the general public.  

 

Page 11



9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Annual Status Report 2023 
  
10.2 Appendix B – Map of proposed AQMA 7 
  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 There ar
[...]
  

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

Service 
Disruption 

Operational plans are in place to try to limit the impact for our 
residents, however, there will be disruption to services as a result 
of the strikes. 

Staff morale Communications plan developed. Enhanced communication with 
staff impacted by the strikes.  Senior management engaging with 
impacted services to provide support. 

Cost Financial options being worked through 

Poor 
communication 

Communication plan in places and signed off. 

  
 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 There are no environmental impacts arising from this report. 

 
9. Other options considered  
  
9.1 Report is for noting, the only other option considered would be to agree a local 

pay rise, as outlined above there is significant costs involved in this approach, 
it is considered not to be in the best interests of the workforce and is not in 
line with our existing contractual arrangements with our staff 

 
10. Other significant issues   
  
10.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Implications, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern. 

  
10.2 Significant issues relating to human resources and legal and human rights 

have been addressed at paragraph 5.4. 
 
11. Appendix   
  
11.1 None 
  

 
12. Background paper(s)   
  
 None.   

 
13. Report author’s contact details   
 Julia Smith Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 Julia.smith@blaby.gov.uk  0116 272 7576 

 

Page 132



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 10 July 2023 

Title of Report Financial Performance 2022/23 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report sets out details of the Council’s financial performance against the 

General Fund revenue budget, Business Rates Retention, Council Tax, and 
the Capital Programme for the year ended 31st March 2023. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the financial performance for 2022/23 is accepted. 
  
2.2 That the debts listed in paragraph 4.5 are approved for write-off. 
  
2.3 That the “Covid Support Reserve” is redesignated as the “Contractual 

Losses Support Reserve” and £445,000 of the current balance is transferred 
to General Fund balances. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The unaudited accounts for 2022/23 were published on 31st May, with Blaby 

being amongst only 30% of authorities to meet the statutory deadline. Whilst 
the accounts are still subject to external audit, it is important to give 
Members early sight of the outturn to assist with the financial planning 
process. 

  
3.2 The debts listed in paragraph 4.5 are considered to be uncollectable and the 

amounts involved are above the limit up to which they may be written off by 
the Executive Director (Section 151) and Portfolio Holder. 

  
3.3 In response to Scrutiny’s recommendations concerning the administration’s 

budget proposals for 2023/24, it was agreed that earmarked reserves would 
be reviewed at year end to assess whether they are still required or 
adequately reflect the purpose for which they are held. 

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 7



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council’s net expenditure for 2022/23 is summarised by Portfolio in 
Appendix A, with a more detailed breakdown of the main variances shown 
below. 
 
When the Quarter 3 budget review report was presented to Cabinet 
Executive in February 2023, the forecast outturn was that a contribution from 
balances of £715,058 would be required. This was on the back of various 
cost pressures arising out of the current economic climate, including 
increased fuel prices, the wa
[...]
841,835 2,563,533 (76,693) 7,781,175 2,331,693 5,449,482

Page 150



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 10 July 2023 

Title of Report Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities undertaken 

during the 2022/23 financial year and gives details of the prudential and 
treasury indicators for the same period. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the treasury management activities for 2022/23 are approved. 
  
2.2 That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 are approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review of 
treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must also 
report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for the 
year. 

  
3.2 This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of the 

Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure plans 
and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and prudential 
indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved by Council on 
24th February 2022. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council is required to produce an annual treasury management review 
of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 by 

Page 151

Agenda Item 8



regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. This report meets 
the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
Accountants’ (CIPFA) Code of Practice
[...]

£ 

2022/23 
Actual 

£ 

Principal sums invested > 365 days 1,093,910 6,000,000 844,874 

 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 10 July 2023 

Title of Report Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report sets out the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23.  The 

Annual Governance Statement provides a review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements that were in place for 2022/23 and also puts forward an 
assurance table and actions to further improve the Council’s governance 
arrangements for 2023/24 for consideration and approval 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the Annual Governance statement in respect of 2022/23 financial year, 

as attached to this report, be approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is a requirement of the Account and Audit Regulations 2015 for the local 

authority to prepare and approve an Annual Governance Statement. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    

 
 Local government bodies are responsible for ensuring that their business is 

conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.  The development of the Annual Governance 
Statement helps to ensure proper arrangements are in place to meet that 
responsibility.   
 

Page 167

Agenda Item 9



The Accounts and Audit Regulations set out the statutory framework for the 
financial management of local authorities and incorporate the
[...]
t for 

the Cabinet Executive.  This option was dismissed given it of utmost 
importance that the Cabinet Executive are fully informed and assured by the 
completion of the Corporate Assurance Review and the production of the 
Governance Statement. 

 
8. Environmental impact 
   
8.1 There are no environmental impacts associated with this report.  

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9.2 There are no significant issues.  

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Annual Governance Statement 
  
10.2 Appendix B – Local Code of Corporate Governance  
  
10.3 Appendix C – Assurance and Evidence Matrix 

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1  Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework – 

CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 

 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Guidance Notes for 
English Authorities CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 
 

12. Report author’s contact details   
 

 Sarah Pennelli Executive Director (S151 Officer) 
 Sarah.Pennelli@Blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7650 

 
            

Page 170



1 

                             Appendix A 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2022/2023 

Scope of Responsibility  

Blaby District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with 
the law and to proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted 
for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  Blaby District Council also has a duty under 
the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the 
way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, Blaby District Council is responsible for putting in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of it
[...]


9 Evidence – Peer review action plan.  
CSE feedback, LGA Finance Health 
check action plan, external inspection of 
internal audit recommendations and 
continued improvement.  

4. Gaining assurance on risks associated 
with delivering services through third 
parties and that this is evidenced in the 
annual governance statement  
 

 Annual governance statement 
 

10 Evidence – Strong partnership working 
with governance arrangements in place 
E.g  Light bulb, Building control 
Partnership.   

5. Ensuring that when working in partnership, 
arrangements for accountability are clear 
and that the need for wider public 
accountability has been recognised and 
met  

 

 Community strategy 
 
 

9 Evidence – Work with the voluntary 
sector and LCC to feed into Community 
Strategy.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 226



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 10 July 2023 

Title of Report Appointment of Members to Serve on Outside Bodies – 

2023/2024 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval by Cabinet Executive for appointments to be made to 

Outside Bodies for appointment or nomination to those bodies listed for 
2023/24. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 

proposed at Appendix 1 of this report be approved. 
  
2.2 That unless otherwise stated all appointments be held, until the first Cabinet 

Executive meeting following the Annual Council meeting in 2024. 
  
2.3 That all appointments be endorsed as approved duties for the payment of 

allowances. 
  
2.4 That the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

35 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held via Zoom  
   

MONDAY, 10 JULY 2023 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Also in attendance: 
  

Cllr. Nick Brown – Scrutiny Commissioner  
Cllr. Roy Denney – Scrutiny Commissioner 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

36 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

49. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

50. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

51. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  



 

37 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

52. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2023  

 

 Considered - Report of the Environmental Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
1. Completion and submission of the ASR is a statutory requirement and 

therefore there are no other options.  
 

2. Revocations and declarations of AQMAs have to comply with the 
provisions of the Environment Act 1995 and associated DEFRA guidance, 
therefore there are no other options.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Annual Status Report 2023 be approved for appropriate 
consultation and submission to the Department for Environment, Food & 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and publication. 

 
2. That consultation be undertaken prior to revocation of Air Quality 

Management Area (AQMA) 1 (A5460 Narborough Road South), AQMA 2 
(M1 corridor in Enderby and Narborough) and AQMA 4b (Enderby Road, 
Whetstone). 

 
3. That consultation be undertaken prior to declaration of a new AQMA 

(AQMA 7, Lubbesthorpe Road and Narborough Road South Service 
Road Junction). 

 
4. That delegated authority be given to the Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager, in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder, to make minor amendments to the Annual Status Report 2023 
prior to submission and publication. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. It is important for Members to be informed of the air quality monitoring 

data for the District in 2022. 
 
2. Air quality monitoring has demonstrated that levels of Nitrogen Dioxide in 

those areas are below the Air Quality Objective. Consultation is needed to 
comply with relevant legislation and guidance. 

 
3. Air quality monitoring has indicated that levels of Nitrogen Dioxide at that 

location are above the Air Quality Objective. Consultation is needed to 
comply with relevant legislation and guidance. 

 
4. This is to ensure any final amendments to the report can be made prior to 

submission to DEFRA. 

  



 

38 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

53. CABINET EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS: AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

 

 Considered – Report of the Housing Services Manager, presented by the 
Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: None.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cabinet consider and accept the response to the recommendations as 
set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is the duty of the Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny reports and 
recommendations. 

  

54. INDUSTRIAL ACTION UPDATE REPORT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
Report is for noting, the only other option considered would be to agree a 
local pay rise, as outlined above there is significant costs involved in this 
approach, it is considered not to be in the best interests of the workforce and 
is not in line with our existing contractual arrangements with our staff.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  
 
To ensure Members are informed on the industrial action, impact on our 
communities and supportive of approach being taken. 

  



 

39 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

55. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2022/23  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: None. 

  

 DECISIONS  
 

1. That the financial performance for 2022/23 be accepted. 
 
2. That the debts listed in paragraph 4.5 of the report are approved for write-

off. 
 
3. That the “Covid Support Reserve” is redesignated as the “Contractual 

Losses Support Reserve” and £445,000 of the current balance be 
transferred to General Fund balances. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. The unaudited accounts for 2022/23 were published on 31st May, with 

Blaby being amongst only 30% of authorities to meet the statutory 
deadline. Whilst the accounts are still subject to external audit, it is 
important to give Members early sight of the outturn to assist with the 
financial planning process. 

 
2. The debts listed in paragraph 4.5 of the report are considered to be 

uncollectable and the amounts involved are above the limit up to which 
they may be written off by the Executive Director (Section 151) and 
Portfolio Holder. 

 
3. In response to Scrutiny’s recommendations concerning the 

administration’s budget proposals for 2023/24, it was agreed that 
earmarked reserves would be reviewed at year end to assess whether 
they are still required or adequately reflect the purpose for which they are 
held. 

  



 

40 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

56. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2022/23  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
None. It is a legislative requirement that the Council receives an annual 
report covering its treasury activities for the financial year. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the treasury management activities for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
2. That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 be approved. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review 
of treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must 
also report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for 
the year. 

 
2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 

the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 24th February 2022. 

  



 

41 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

57. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  

 

 Considered - Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer), 
presented by the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
Not to produce a separate report on the Annual Governance Statement for 
the Cabinet Executive. This option was dismissed given it of utmost 
importance that the Cabinet Executive are fully informed and assured by the 
completion of the Corporate Assurance Review and the production of the 
Governance Statement. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Annual Governance Statement in respect of 2022/23 financial year 
be approved. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is a requirement of the Account and Audit Regulations 2015 for the local 
authority to prepare and approve an Annual Governance Statement. 

  

58. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

 Considered - Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, 
presented by the Leader - Cllr. Terry Richardson.  
 
Other Options Considered: None.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 
proposed at Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 

 
2. That unless otherwise stated all appointments be held, until the first 

Cabinet Executive meeting following the Annual Council meeting in 2024. 
 
3. That all appointments be endorsed as approved duties for the payment of 

allowances. 
 
4. That the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.22 P.M.


